Eat Happy Recipe Index

Albondigas Kale Soup, 121

Almond Butter Cups, 207

Almond Crusted Baked Cod, 39

Almond Crusted Chicken Breast Milanese, 72
Almond Flour Onion Rings, 141

Almond Flour Pita Chips, 10

Andrea’s Grain Free Granola, 197

Apple Spice Muffins, 202

Asian Marinated Shrimp Skewers, 41
Asian Pork Loin Roast, 67

Asparagus, Onion, and Mushroom Cream Soup, 124
Avocado, Salmon, and Spinach Salad, 160
Bacon Broceoli, 126

Bacon Gruyére Popover Variation, 201
Bacon Wrapped Dates, 21

Balsamic Dressing, 169

Barbecue Sauce, 170

Béchamel Sauce, 168

Boneless Country Style Pork Ribs, 66
Broccoli Dip, 19

Broccoli with Lemon Cream Sauce, 127
Brussels Sprout Leek Casserole, 140
Brussels Sprout Salad, 139

Cauliflower Pizza Crust, 30

Cauliflower Tots, 153

Cheese Ball, 27

Index 227



Cheese Biscuits/Cheese Straws, 14
Cheesecake Tart, 211

Cheese Crisps, 8

Cheese Soufflé, 187

Cheese Stuffed Mini Peppers, 17
Cheesy Zucchini Bake, 110

Chicken Dijon, 79

Chicken Parm, 73

Chicken Queso Dip, 22

Chicken Sage Soup, 117

Chicken Tikka Masala, 81

Chicken with Artichokes, Spinach, and Cherry Tomatoes, 76
Chili Lime Flat Iron Steak, 43
Chimichurri Sauce, 179

Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218
Cocoa Smoothie, 191

Coconut Crusted Shrimp, 42
Coconut Ginger Chard, 156
Creamed Spinach, 137

Daniele’s Kale Pina Colada, 195
Deviled Eggs with Greek Yogurt, 16
Easiest Roasted Chicken Ever, 71
Easy Turkey Burgers, 90

Eggplant Parmesan Casserole, 112
Fall Off the Bone BBQ Ribs, 107
Fancy Turkey Burgers, 89

Fast(er) Carnitas, 68

228 Eat Happy



Flamenquines, 63

Flaxseed Pancakes, 198

Fried Okra, 142

Garam Masala, 176

Ginger Cilantro Cauliflower “Rice”, 149
Ginger Pepper Baby Bok Choy, 146
Grain-Free Easy Bread, 159

Greek Flank Steak, 80

Green Beans with Caramelized Shallots, 143
Green Salsa, 182

Grilled Halloumi and Watermelon Salad, 162
Grilled Vegetable Salad “The Stack”, 165
Hearty Tomato Stew, 113

Herb Roasted Lamb Chops, 69

Homemade Chicken Broth, 119

Homemade Marinara, 172

Homemade Mayo, 180

Homemade Pesto, 175

Homemade Pizza Sauce, 173

Homemade Ricotta Cheese, 177

Homemade Taco Seasoning, 178

Italian Style Turkey Stuffed Green Peppers, 93
Jackie’s Split Pea Soup, 115

Kalamata Olive Tapenade, 13

Kale Chips, 15

Leek and Mustard Crusted Tenderloin, 44
Lemon Broccoli Chicken, 78

Lemon Cake, 212

Index 229



Lemon Oregano Zucchini Pasta with Cauliflower, 130
Lemony Chicken Thighs, 83

Lemony Spinach, 135

Lentil Burgers with Zestified Greek Yogurt, 95
Lime Soaked Onions, 181

Low Carb Stuffing, 159

Low Carb Vichyssoise, 116

Machaca, 53

Mango Salsa, 23

Mexican Chocolate Pots, 223

Mimi’s Curried “Rice” Salad, 154

Minnie’s Coddled Egg, 184

Mixed Berry Clafouti, 209

Moroccan Chicken Stuffed Acorn Squash, 87
Nonni’s Broccolini, 129

Orange Coconut Popovers, 200

Orange Ginger Pork Chops, 64

Paleo Pumpkin Pie, 216

Pan Fried Bone-In Rib Eye, 47

Pistachio Crusted Coriander Salmon, 35
Pittsburgh Turkey Chili, 99

Pork Chili Verde, 109

Pork Chop Dry Rub, 60

Pork Scaloppini, 65

Pork Tenderloin Medallions, 61

Prosciutto Spinach Egg Cupcakes, 188
Prosciutto Wrapped Peaches, 7

Pulled Pork BBQ, 108

230 Eat Happy



Pumpkin Walnut Cookies, 222

Quesadilla Casserole, 101

Red Cabbage and Kale Slaw, 147

Rise and Shine Scramble, 187

Roasted Asparagus with Manchego and Pine Nuts, 138
Roasted Butternut Squash “Risotto”, 180
Roasted Lentil and Cauliflower Soup, 114
Roasted Red Pepper Hummus, 25

Rosemary Sweet Potato Hash, 163

Rotisserie Chicken Salad, 85

Salmon with Lemon Dijon Basil Sauce, 87
Sausage Stuffed Mushrooms, 11

Sausage Zucchini Bake, 111

Sauteed Berries with Mint Whipped Cream, 208
Sauteed Peaches with Cinnamon Almond Cookie Crumble, 215
Sesame Crusted Seared Ahi, 34

Shepherd’s Pie with Cauliflower Mash, 56
Simple Beef & Portobello Stew, 122

Sirloin Steak and Spinach Salad, 55

Skirt Steak Skewers, 48

Slow Cooked Brisket, 104

Slow Cooked Pot Roast, 103

Slow Cooked Short Ribs, 106

Slow Cooked Tri-Tip, 102

Smoked Salmon Scramble, 186

Smoked Salmon with Coconut Flour Blini, 8
Southern Style Turkey and Dumplings Stew, 92

Southwest Style Burgers, 45

Index 231



Spicy Zucchini Pasta with Pesto, 131

Spring Veggie Sauté, 128

Strawberry “Ice Cream” with Dark Chocolate Chips, 225
Super Guac, 2

Tarq’s Thai Basil Chicken and Vegetables, 84
The Multi-Vitamin Shake, 192

Torri’s “Fried” Chicken Legs, 75

Turkey Meatloaf, 91

Tzatziki Dip, 9

Ultimate Low Carb Pizza Crust, 33

Vanilla Panna Cotta, 221

Vinnie’s Energy Shake, 194

Wild Mushroom and Green Bean Casserole, 144
Zucchini Béchamel Mac & Cheese, 133
Zucchini Dijon Sauté, 134

Zucchini Pasta Bolognese, 59

232 Eat Happy



Eat Happy Ingredient Index

Almond Butter
Almond Butter Cups, 207

Almond Flour
Almond Flour Pita Chips, 10
Almond Crusted Baked Cod, 39
Almond Crusted Chicken Breast Milanese, 72
Almond Flour Onion Rings, 141
Grain-Free Easy Bread, 159
Lemon Cake, 212
Sautéed Peaches with Cinnamon Almond Cookie Crumble, 215

Apple
Apple Spice Muffins, 202

Artichokes
Chicken with Artichokes, Spinach, and Cherry Tomatoes, 76
Mimi’s Curried “Rice” Salad, 154
Asparagus
Asparagus, Onion, and Mushroom Cream Soup, 124
Roasted Asparagus with Manchego and Pine Nuts, 138
Avocado
Super Guac, 2
Avocado, Salmon, And Spinach Salad, 160
Bacon
Bacon Wrapped Dates, 21
Bacon Broccoli, 126

Bacon Gruyére Popover, 201

Index 233



Beef; also: Brisket, Ground, Roast, Tenderloin, Tri-Tip
See Also: Steak

Leek and Mustard Crusted Tenderloin, 44
Southwest Style Burgers, 45
Machaca, 53
Shepherd’s Pie with Cauliflower Mash, 56
Zucchini Pasta Bolognese, 59
Slow Cooked Tri-Tip, 102
Slow Cooked Pot Roast, 103
Slow Cooked Brisket, 104
Albondigas Kale Soup, 121
Simple Beef & Portobello Stew, 122
Berries; also: Blueberries, Mixed, Raspberries, Strawberry
Cocoa Smoothie, 191
Vinnie’s Energy Shake, 194
Sautéed Berries with Mint Whipped Cream, 208
Mixed Berry Clafouti, 209
Cheesecake Tart, 211
Strawberry “Ice Cream” with Dark Chocolate Chips, 225

Bok Choy
Ginger Pepper Baby Bok Choy, 146

Broccoli
Broccoli Dip, 19
Lemon Broccoli Chicken, 78
Bacon Brocceoli, 126
Broccoli with Lemon Cream Sauce, 127
Spring Veggie Sauté, 128

Nonni’s Broccolini, 129

234 Eat Happy



Brussels Sprouts
Brussels Sprout Salad, 139

Brussels Sprout Leek Casserole, 140

Cabbage
Red Cabbage and Kale Slaw, 147

Cauliflower
Cauliflower Pizza Crust, 30
Shepherd’s Pie with Cauliflower Mash, 56
Roasted Lentil and Cauliflower Soup, 114
Low Carb Vichyssoise, 116
Lemon Oregano Zucchini Pasta with Cauliflower, 130
Ginger Cilantro Cauliflower “Rice”, 149
Cauliflower Tots, 153
Mimi’s Curried “Rice” Salad, 154

Chard
Coconut Ginger Chard, 156

Cheese; also: Cheddar, Colby Jack, Cream, Fontina, Goat, Gruyére, Halloumi, Manchego,
Mexican Blend, Mozzarella, Parmesan, Ricotta

Bacon Wrapped Dates, 21

Cheese Ball, 27

Cheese Crisps, 8

Cheese Biscuits/Cheese Straws, 14
Cheese Stuffed Mini Peppers, 17
Chicken Queso Dip, 22

Cheese Ball, 27

Chicken Parm, 73

Quesadilla Casserole, 101

Cheesy Zucchini Bake, 110

Index 235



Eggplant Parmesan Casserole, 112

Zucchini Béchamel Mac & Cheese, 133

Roasted Asparagus with Manchego and Pine Nuts, 138
Cheese Souffle, 157

Grilled Halloumi and Watermelon Salad, 162
Homemade Ricotta Cheese, 177

Cheesecake Tart, 211

Chia Seeds
Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218

Chicken
Chicken Queso Dip, 22
Easiest Roasted Chicken Ever, 71
Almond Crusted Chicken Breast Milanese, 72
Chicken Parm, 73
Torri’s “Fried” Chicken Legs, 75
Chicken with Artichokes, Spinach, and Cherry Tomatoes, 76
Lemon Broccoli Chicken, 78
Chicken Dijon, 79
Chicken Tikka Masala, 81
Lemony Chicken Thighs, 83
Tarq’s Thai Basil Chicken and Vegetables, 84
Rotisserie Chicken Salad, 85
Moroccan Chicken Stuffed Acorn Squash, 87
Chicken Sage Soup, 117
Homemade Chicken Broth, 119

Chocolate
Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218

236 Eat Happy



Mexican Chocolate Pots, 223

Strawberry “Ice Cream” with Dark Chocolate Chips, 225
Cocoa

Cocoa Smoothie, 191

Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218
Coconut; also: Cream, Flakes, Flour, Milk

Smoked Salmon with Coconut Flour Blini, 5

Coconut Crusted Shrimp, 42

Coconut Ginger Chard, 156

Orange Coconut Popovers, 200

Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218

Cod
Almond Crusted Baked Cod, 39

Cream,; also: Coconut, Heavy, Whipped
Agsparagus, Onion, and Mushroom Cream Soup, 124
Broccoli with Lemon Cream Sauce, 127
Lemony Spinach, 135
Creamed Spinach, 137
Orange Coconut Popovers, 200
Sautéed Berries with Mint Whipped Cream, 208
Mixed Berry Clafouti, 209
Paleo Pumpkin Pie, 216
Chocolate Coconut Chia Pudding, 218
Vanilla, Panna Cotta, 221
Strawberry “Ice Cream” with Dark Chocolate Chips, 225

Cucumber
Tzatziki Dip, 9

Index 237



Dates
Bacon Wrapped Dates, 21

Dressing:

Balsamic Dressing, 169
Eggplant
Eggplant Parmesan Casserole, 112
“The Stack” Grilled Vegetable Salad, 165
Eggs
Deviled Eggs with Greek Yogurt, 16
Minnie’s Coddled Egg, 184
Smoked Salmon Scramble, 186
Rise and Shine Scramble, 187
Prosciutto Spinach Egg Cupcakes, 188
Fish
See Also: Ahi Tuna, Cod, Salmon
Sesame Crusted Seared Ahi, 34
Pistachio Crusted Coriander Salmon, 35
Salmon with Lemon Dijon Basil Sauce, 37
Almond Crusted Baked Cod, 39
Green Bean
Green Beans with Caramelized Shallots, 143
Wild Mushroom and Green Bean Casserole, 144
Kale
Kale Chips, 15
Albondigas Kale Soup, 121
Red Cabbage and Kale Slaw, 147

Daniele’s Kale Piria Colada, 195

Lamb

238 Eat Happy



Herb Roasted Lamb Chops, 69

Leek
Leek and Mustard Crusted Tenderloin, 44

Brussels Sprout Leek Casserole, 140
Lemon
Salmon with Lemon Dijon Basil Sauce, 37
Lemon Broccoli Chicken, 78
Lemony Chicken Thighs, 83
Broccoli with Lemon Cream Sauce, 127
Lemon Oregano Zucchini Pasta with Cauliflower, 130
Lemony Spinach, 135
Lemon Cake, 212

Lentils
Lentil Burgers with Zestified Greek Yogurt, 95

Roasted Lentil and Cauliflower Soup, 114

Mango
Mango Salsa, 23

Mushrooms
Sausage Stuffed Mushrooms, 11
Simple Beef & Portobello Stew, 122
Asparagus, Onion, and Mushroom Cream Soup, 124
Wild Mushroom and Green Bean Casserole, 144
“The Stack” Grilled Vegetable Salad, 165
Nuts; also: Almond, Pine, Pistachio, Walnut
Kalamata Olive Tapenade, 13
Pistachio Crusted Coriander Salmon, 35

Almond Crusted Baked Cod, 39

Index 239



Roasted Asparagus with Manchego and Pine Nuts, 138
Homemade Pesto, 175

Andrea’s Grain Free Granola, 197

Pumpkin Walnut Cookies, 222

Okra,
Fried Okra, 142

Olives
Kalamata Olive Tapenade, 13

Onion
Asgsparagus, Onion, and Mushroom Cream Soup, 124
Almond Flour Onion Rings, 141
Lime Soaked Onions, 181
Pea
Jackie’s Split Pea Soup, 115

Peaches
Prosciutto Wrapped Peaches, 7

Sautéed Peaches with Cinnamon Almond Cookie Crumble, 215
Peppers; also: Green, Mini Bell, Red

Cheese Stuffed Mini Peppers, 17

Roasted Red Pepper Hummus, 25

Italian Style Turkey Stuffed Green Peppers, 93

Spring Veggie Sauté, 128

Ginger Pepper Baby Bok Choy, 146

“The Stack” Grilled Vegetable Salad, 165

Pesto
Spicy Zucchini Pasta with Pesto, 131

Homemade Pesto, 175

Pork

240 Eat Happy



Shepherd’s Pie with Cauliflower Mash, 56
Pork Chop Dry Rub, 60
Pork Tenderloin Medallions, 61
Flamenquines, 63
Orange Ginger Pork Chops, 64
Pork Scaloppini, 65
Boneless Country Style Pork Ribs, 66
Asian Pork Loin Roast, 67
Fast(er) Carnitas, 68
Fall Off the Bone BBQ Ribs, 107
Pulled Pork BBQ, 108
Pork Chili Verde, 109
Prosciutto
Prosciutto Wrapped Peaches, 7
Prosciutto Spinach Egg Cupcakes, 188
Pumpkin
Paleo Pumpkin Pie, 216
Pumpkin Walnut Cookies, 222
Salmon
Smoked Salmon with Coconut Flour Blini, 5
Pistachio Crusted Coriander Salmon, 35
Salmon with Lemon Dijon Basil Sauce, 37
Avocado, Salmon, And Spinach Salad, 160
Smoked Salmon Scramble, 186
Sauces
Béchamel Sauce, 168
Barbecue Sauce, 170

Homemade Marinara, 172

Index 241



Homemade Pizza Sauce, 173
Homemade Pesto, 175
Chimichurri Sauce, 179
Homemade Mayo, 180
Green Salsa, 182
Sausage
Sausage Stuffed Mushrooms, 11
Sausage Zucchini Bake, 111
Shrimp
Agsian Marinated Shrimp Skewers, 41
Coconut Crusted Shrimp, 42
Spice Mixes:
Garam Masala, 176
Homemade Taco Seasoning, 178
Spinach
Sirloin Steak and Spinach Salad, 55
Chicken with Artichokes, Spinach, and Cherry Tomatoes, 76
Lemony Spinach, 135
Creamed Spinach, 137
Avocado, Salmon, and Spinach Salad, 160
Prosciutto Spinach Egg Cupcakes, 188
Squash; also: Acorn, Butternut
Moroccan Chicken Stuffed Acorn Squash, 87
Roasted Butternut Squash “Risotto”, 180
Steak; also: Flank, Rib Eye, Sirloin, Skirt
Chili Lime Flat Iron Steak, 43
Pan Fried Bone-In Rib Eye, 47
Skirt Steak Skewers, 48

242 Eat Happy



Greek Flank Steak, 50
Sirloin Steak and Spinach Salad, 58

Sweet Potato
Rosemary Sweet Potato Hash, 163

Tomatillos
Green Salsa, 182

Tomato
Mango Salsa, 23
Chicken with Artichokes, Spinach, and Cherry Tomatoes, 76
Pittsburgh Turkey Chili, 99
Hearty Tomato Stew, 113
“The Stack” Grilled Vegetable Salad, 165
Homemade Marinara, 172
Homemade Pizza Sauce, 173

Tuna, Ahi
Sesame Crusted Seared Ahi, 34

Turkey
Fancy Turkey Burgers, 89
Easy Turkey Burgers, 90
Turkey Meatloaf, 91
Southern Style Turkey and Dumplings Stew, 92
Italian Style Turkey Stuffed Green Peppers, 93
Pittsburgh Turkey Chili, 99
Quesadilla Casserole, 101
Vanilla
Vanilla, Panna Cotta, 221

Yogurt
Tzatziki Dip, 9

Index 243



Deviled Eggs with Greek Yogurt, 16

Lentil Burgers with Zestified Greek Yogurt, 95
Zucchini

Zucchini Pasta Bolognese, 59

Cheesy Zucchini Bake, 110

Susage Zucchini Bake, 111

Lemon Oregano Zucchini Pasta with Cauliflower, 130

Spicy Zucchini Pasta with Pesto, 131

Zucchini Béchamel Mac & Cheese, 133

Zucchini Dijon Sauté, 134

“The Stack” Grilled Vegetable Salad, 165

244 Eat Happy





